Adjusted EBITA 34.9 39.9 73.2 85.2
Net finance costs (adjusted) - excluding net foreign exchange loss and
other adjusting items1

(8.8) (9.2) (17.5) (18.2)

Income tax (adjusted) (4.7) (3.4) (8.7) (7.1)

Adjusted Net income 21.4 27.3 47.0 59.9
1 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) for Q2 2022 was EUR 1.852k; Q2 2021 was EUR 325k, H1 2022 was EUR 3.251k; H1 2021 was EUR 220k

Adjusted Net Income is defined as Adjusted EBITA less net interest costs, less adjusted tax expenses and share of profit of associate (net of tax) and
excluding adjusted items in financial results and related taxes.

Tax reconciliation
(EUR million) H1 2022 H1 2021 Change
Profit before income tax 3.2 41.0 (37.8)
Income tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 25.8% (0.8) 25.0% (10.3) 9.4
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 5.2 1.0 4.2
Effect of non-taxable and deferred items (7.2) 0.2 (7.4)

Income tax 33.5% (1.1) 22.4% (9.2) 8.1
Of which:

Current tax expense (13.4) 28.4% (11.6) (1.8)

Deferred tax (expense)/ income 12.4 -6.0% 2.4 9.9

Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q2 & H1 2022 results

9

Specification of the impact of Adjusted items
(EUR million) April to June

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
Revenue 152.5 152.5

Staff expenses (82.8) (0.5) (82.3)
Rental expenses (2.9) - (2.9)
Other operating expenses (26.5) (2.5) (24.0)
Other operating income 0.5 - 0.5
Provision for bad debt (1.1) - (1.1)
Depreciation and amortisation of other intangible assets (7.8) - (7.8)
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets and impairment of
goodwill

(12.7) (12.7) -

Profit/(loss) from operating activities 19.2 (15.7) 34.9
Financial income 2.4 - 2.4
Financial expense (22.3) (11.0) (11.2)

Financial result (19.9) (11.0) (8.8)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (0.6) (26.7) 26.1
Income tax (1.4) 3.3 (4.7)

Profit/(loss) after tax (2.0) (23.4) 21.4

Profit/(loss) for the year after tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2.0) (23.4) 21.4
Non-controlling interests - - -

Profit/(loss) (2.0) (23.4) 21.4
Basic earnings per share (EUR) (0.02) 0.24
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) (0.02) 0.23

(EUR million) H1 2022
As reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenue 300.1 - 300.1

Staff expenses (161.7) (0.9) (160.7)
Rental expenses (5.4) - (5.4)
Other operating expenses (49.6) (6.4) (43.3)
Other operating income 0.6 - 0.6
Impairment losses on financial assets (2.8) - (2.8)
Depreciation and amortisation of other intangible assets (15.3) - (15.3)
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets and impairment of
goodwill

(25.2) (25.2) -

Profit/(loss) from operating activities 40.6 (32.6) 73.2
Financial income 4.2 - 4.2
Financial expense (48.1) (26.3) (21.7)

Financial result (43.8) (26.3) (17.5)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (3.2) (58.9) 55.7
Income tax (1.1) 7.6 (8.7)

Profit/(loss) after tax (4.2) (51.3) 47.0

Profit/(loss) for the year after tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4.2) (51.3) 47.0
Non-controlling interests - - -

Profit/(loss) (4.2) (51.3) 47.0
Basic earnings per share (EUR) (0.05) 0.52
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) (0.05) 0.52

Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q2 & H1 2022 results

10

Intertrust Group Interim Financial Report 30 June 2022

(Unaudited)

Interim Management Board report 11

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss 14

Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income 14